

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
BOSTON DIVISION**

FACULTY, ALUMNI, AND STUDENTS  
OPPOSED TO RACIAL PREFERENCES,

Plaintiff,

v.

HARVARD LAW REVIEW; HARVARD  
LAW SCHOOL; PRESIDENT AND  
FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE;  
BETSY DeVOS, in her official capacity as  
U.S. Secretary of Education,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-12105

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT HARVARD LAW REVIEW'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. FASORP Lacks Associational Standing .....	6
II. FASORP Has Failed To State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted .....	8
A. FASORP Has Not Alleged That the <i>Law Review</i> Receives Federal Funding .....	9
B. FASORP Has Not Alleged That the <i>Law Review</i> Is a “Program or Activity” Under Title VI or Title IX.....	10
C. FASORP Has Not Advanced a Cognizable Claim That the <i>Law Review</i> Discriminates on the Basis of Race or Sex .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 5, 10, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Boston’s Children First v. City of Boston</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D. Mass. 1999).....	9
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Clorox Co. Puerto Rico v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Commercial Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	2, 12
<i>Comfort ex rel. Neumyer v. Lynn School</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D. Mass. 2001).....	8
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986).....	9
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	1, 7
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	13
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	2, 13
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6, 7
<i>Juarez v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 269 (1st Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Kader v. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-14318-ADB, 2016 WL 1337256 (D. Mass. Apr. 5, 2016).....	11
<i>Lemos v. Bank of America</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D. Mass. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Lipsett v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>N. Ind. Gun &amp; Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend</i> , 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>Rinsky v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , No. 10cv10779-NG, 2010 WL 5437289 (D. Mass. Dec. 27, 2010).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	6
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , No. 14-cv-14176-ADB, 2017 WL 2407254 (D. Mass. June 2, 2017) .....	2
<i>Spokeo, Inc v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	6, 8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	1, 7
<i>Trans-Spec Truck Serv. v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Cunningham v. Millennium Labs., Inc.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 198 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	5
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	6, 7
<i>Watterson v. Page</i> , 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	8
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	1, 4, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	9, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1687(2) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	1, passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a(2)(A) .....	10
 <b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2, 3, 5, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 42.102(c).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 106.3(b) .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
FASORP, <a href="https://fasorp.org/">https://fasorp.org/</a> .....	1, 8
Secretary of Commonwealth, Corporations Division, <i>Business Entity Summary:</i> <i>The Harvard Law Review Association</i> , <a href="http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSummary.aspx?FEIN=042104292&amp;SEARCH_TYPE=1">http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSummary.aspx?FEIN=042104292&amp;SEARCH_TYPE=1</a> (last visited Dec. 16, 2018) .....	11
